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The Board of Zoning Appeals held a duly advertised meeting on Tuesday, February 9, 2010 at 7:00 PM at the Clarks Summit Borough, 304 South State Street, Clarks Summit and Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania.  

James Kresge called the meeting to order.  Recording Secretary Virginia Kehoe took roll.

Present: James Kresge, John Jeffrey, Alternate Joseph Bontrager, Alternate John Kazista, Solicitor Robert Sheils, Recording Secretary Virginia Kehoe and Court Stenographer Nicole Pisarski.  Absent: Kurt Grabfelder 

James Kresge went over the procedures of the Zoning Hearing Board.  The Code Enforcement Officer will speak first, the applicant or their representative will be sworn in and give their testimonial, there will be public input at that time.  They will be sworn in before they give their testimony.  At no time shall the public start comment during the application process.    

SWEARING IN – JOHN KAZISTA AND JOSEPH BONTRAGER:
Mayor Harry Kelly swore in Mr. Kazista and Mr. Bontrager as Zoning Hearing Board Alternate members.  
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

January 12, 2010 – John Jeffrey made a motion to approve the minutes.  James Kresge seconded the motion and it carried 2-0.

NEW BUSINESS: 

2010-01 Swientisky

Owner – Matthew Swientisky PO Box 598 Waverly PA 18471

Location – Grove Street

Tax Map # - 10007-070-00100

Zoning District - RP

This meeting was advertised in the Suburban on January 21, 2010 and January 28, 2010.  The property was posted as mandated by the State of Pennsylvania.

Willard Ziesemer, Borough Code Enforcement Officer, was sworn in.  He has prepared a written presentation as his testimony.  He has completed a review of the application which is requesting relief through Variance §404-District Regulations, Sub-section 404.3-Developmental Standards, Part 2-Lot Dimensions for single family and two family dwellings in all districts, minimum from yard setback of 30’, and §911.1D-Side yard setback of 6.92’, also of his determination of §1109.4-Expiration do to violation letter sent December 7, 2009 and also for relief §504.9 Parking and loading are buffers.
After reviewing the information and plot plan, he offers the following: 
1. The lot/parcel meets the qualifications as a nonconforming lot, because the maximum depth to width ratio required in the developmental standard is 3.5 to 1.  The lot/parcel is 7.5 to 1 and as no Subdivision is taking place, the lot/parcel is a non-conforming lot of record.  
2. Being a non-conforming lot, the side yard setback minimum is reduced to 6.92’.  The plot plan shows the side of the structure facing the alley three (3) points of intrusion into the side yard setback.  They are 3.68’, 5.94’ and 6.12’ violating the 6.92 minimum.
3. The irregular front property line shown on the plan is due to the 1985 condemnation by the Department of Transportation.  The condemnation is indicated in the deed.  This condemnation was not shown on the original plot plan submitted with the zoning permit application for the construction of the structure.  The closest part of the structure to the condemnation line is 14.98’.  The minimum front yard setback requirement is 30’.  There is an intrusion of 15.02’.
4.   §504.9 requires a 10’ buffer separating the property lines.  This request seems to be for Mr. Swientisky’s future plans for the property.  Mr. Swientisky’s plan/drawing indicates a 2’ buffer with 5’ high plantings/fencing/screening.  On a plan that was previously submitted the building of a retaining wall with guiderail for the proposed parking area all to be at the setback line and which shows the 10’ buffer.  He wants to know what happened to that concept.
5. The applicant seems to be appealing violation #3, §1109.4-Expiration.  Mr. Swientisky states in one section of his narrative that the premises was completed in the mid part of 2007 and in another he also performed work on the building each and every month since the original permit was issued.  He has not seen any activity on this site.  
Willard said he would suggest that a variance granted here would not alter the character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, not be detrimental to the public welfare and if authorized will represent a minimum variance that will afford relief.  He recommends approval of variance requests for items 1 thru 3.  He has a reservation as to item #4.  He would like more information on this to recommend approval.  As to item 5, there are contradictory statements made in Mr. Swientisky’s narrative.  He wants to know if the structure is complete and ready for final inspection by the UCC as permitted.  As to the applicant’s compliance with the standards as set forth in §1107.1 A. through E of our Zoning Ordinance, the applicant shall address them directly to the board.
Virginia Kehoe was sworn in.  Mr. Kresge asked her if there were any legal issues that she knew of in reference to this property.  Virginia said at this point she is not aware of anything that is active.  Virginia confirmed that the Borough Solicitor is not aware of any.

Attorney Albert Nichols, Matthew Swientisky property owner, and George W. Parker engineer were all sworn in.  Attorney Nichols said there were two small changes to the application.  The application for the front yard asked for 14.98 feet.  That was a typo.  He would like to make that 15.02 feet.  On the application for the buffer, they did ask for relief from section 504.9.  They would like to add section 701.1.  Mr. Nichols said when the original application was applied for in 2006, Mr. Swientisky relied on some maps he had done at that time as well as the deed without realizing what exception meant in the deed.  Every map except for the one they have now, showed a straight line across the front.  The request for the variance for that side is a piece of property that they now understand is owned by Penn Dot.  They didn’t take an easement, they took the property in fee.  The property cannot be used for anything other than a drainage ditch.  The three requests for variances for the side of the house were because when the first application was submitted, the map they used showed the alley was perpendicular to Grove Street.  Using that, he went ten feet from that to the side of the house.  Within the last year, when problems arose over the road, they found out the alley went in at an angle.  Mr. Nichols did ask the Board to vote each as a separate issue.  Mr. Nichols said the buffer is only from the back area.  He said the property is so narrow in the back.  They are asking for a buffer of three feet.  Mr. Kresge said the permit was issued as residential, now they have fourteen slots.  Mr. Nichols said in the event that Mr. Swientisky applies for conditional use, they would have to submit for the required amount of parking.  Mr. Swientisky was asked about the four slots inside the building on the diagram.  This is going to be off street parking.  Mr. Kresge asked him to address the ingress and egress.  Mr. Nichols said they already went over this with the Planning Commission and there is nothing in the Zoning Code regarding stacking.  They are going to use part of the basement as a four car garage.  
Virginia was asked if the Borough acknowledges that the alley belongs to them.  Virginia said the Borough has always maintained that alley and our sewer line is through there.  We have always presumed it to be ours.  Virginia said there was no deed of dedication although every map shows it as a right of way going back 100 years.  The most recent legal opinion that was forwarded to her was that regardless of whether we own it or not, at this point it is an accepted public right of way.  Mr. Nichols asked if there has been a highway occupancy permit given.  Virginia said that Penn Dot’s opinion is that Mr. Swientisky could not and should not apply for a HOP because they see this as the Borough right of way.  Therefore, highway occupancy permits would be for the Borough to apply for as a road.  This was done long before highway occupancy permits were needed so it’s granted.  
Mr. Kresge asked if this property could have been used for any other purpose.  Mr. Nichols said he didn’t think it could.  He understands when the original application was done it was for a single family dwelling.  He doesn’t believe they created any of the hardships they’ve applied for variances for.  

Mr. Parker addressed the slope issue.  He said the original plan showed a ten foot buffer.  A ten foot buffer could fit and still have room to park cars.  When you plot the lines accurately, they don’t land in the same place.  The lines twist and push the property closer to the slope.  It is a safety issue.  
PUBLIC COMMENT/INPUT:
Gene Gallagher, 205 Barrett Street, was sworn in.  He verified that the property is in Mr. Swientisky’s name.  He thought he read in the paper that it had changed hands.  In regard to some of the statements made, he said this has been going on since 2006.  He said the first mistake that was made was the Borough issued a permit.  There are still some questions today about the alley.  In regards to the lot where they want to put the three foot buffer, that is a valuable lot.  It belongs to the Ryan family, it’s fenced off, has access to Barrett Street and the alley and is relatively level.  If you change the buffer, it will diminish the value of the lot.  He said whatever you do in that area it’s a safety issue.
Mr. Kresge asked George Parker what the width of the parking lot is.  Mr. Kresge said it looks like 25 feet to him.  Mr. Parker said 43 feet.  Mr. Kresge said it is not a buildable lot so there is a hardship.    
Raymond Davis, 211 Barrett Street, was sworn in.  He said his property is adjacent to the subject property.  He said he’s been involved in this issue for 3 ½ years.  He asked several times on the record to see a survey map with a surveyor’s seal.  He said the first time he saw this was in July of 2009.  This was done after Mrs. Ryan spent over $1000 to have a survey done.  He pointed out to the Planning Commission three years ago that the home was not built within the setback lines.  Ray Davis said Mr. Neyhart was not aware of this meeting, he had a conflict.  Mrs. Ryan is elderly and did not give Mr. Neyhart adequate notice.  Mr. Neyhart, Mrs. Ryan’s Attorney, brought up in the very beginning the Municipal Roads Act.  Raymond Davis said when he was on Council in 96-97, Gene Gallagher requested that then Borough Manager Jim Vones to plow the alley because he was made aware of the fact the Ryan’s were paying for plowing.  It was then paved on the side and to the back of the property.  According to Mr. Neyhart the Municipal Roads Act basically says that property, the property on the other side of the alley and the alley are part of the Nichols Heights sub-division and a municipality has 21 years to physically show they are taking the alleyway.  He said it is well known there is a legal issue.  Raymond Davis said he feels as though Mr. Swientisky created the hardship by not having a proper survey.  He could’ve built a small home on that.  He doesn’t know how this Board can vote based on the legal issue of the road.  
Attorney Steve Evers, 213 N. State Street, was sworn in.  He said Raymond Davis’s property is not adjacent to this property in question rather it is up the street.  The variances are rather minor encroachments except for the front.  Mr. Evers said when the Nichols plot was established in the 1800’s, this was South Abington Township.  When Clarks Summit received records from South Abington, they were in horrible shape.  The fact that we don’t have an actual dedication is not unusual.  He said Ray Davis stated the buffer has to run from the street all the way back.  According to the Ordinance, the parking area has to have the buffer.  The man appears to have an agenda that Mr. Evers doesn’t know what it is.  Mr. Evers said as far as Mr. Neyhart not knowing about the meeting, he knows that’s false.  If he had a conflict, there are other lawyers in his office who could’ve been here.  Mr. Evers was asked if he ever represented Mr. Swientisky.  He answered yes, for his divorce.  
Mr. Swientisky said when he bought the property in 1989, there was a survey done.  

After a five to ten minute break, Solicitor Sheils said the Board has determined that this is not an issue of conditional use that they will not consider the parking buffer issue.  That will be well reserved for a time if a conditional use would be granted.  

Mr. Kresge said he’d like to entertain a motion for a vote for the first variance which would be the minimum front setback that is 15 feet.  The minimum sought is 14.98 feet as modified to 15.2.  Mr. Jeffrey votes yes.  Mr. Kazista votes yes.  Mr. Kresge votes no.  The vote carried 2-1 and the conditional variance is granted based on a single family residence.  Attorney Al Nichols said they didn’t want conditions attached, just a variance.  Mr. Kresge said the application was based on a single family residence.  Mr. Nichols said they applied for a variance for the structure that is there right now, regardless of use.  
After another break a statement was made that they are not interested in a conditional variance based upon a single family residence.  Mr. Kresge said with that being stated for the clarification of that he entertained a roll call and a vote.  For the front yard setback, John Jeffrey voted no, John Kazista voted no, and James Kresge voted no.  In reference to a minimum side setback, John Jeffrey voted yes, John Kazista voted no, and James Kresge voted no.  
Mr. Kresge said a letter will be sent from the Borough with the facts of finding.  
ADJOURNMENT: 

With no other business before the Zoning Hearing Board, John Kazista made a motion to adjourn.  John Jeffrey seconded the motion.  The motion carried 3-0 and the meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted, 

Lori Harris

Asst. Borough Secretary
